VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE

ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-___

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TAX LEVY FOR VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 2 (Long Grove Commons, NW Corner of Route 22 & Old McHenry Road)

Adopted by the
President and Board of Trustees
of the Village of Long Grove
this _____ day of December, 2023

Published in pamphlet form by direction and authority of the Village of Long Grove,
Lake County, Illinois
this _____ day of December, 2023

VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE ORDINANCE NO. 2023-O-

AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE TAX LEVY FOR VILLAGE OF LONG GROVE SPECIAL SERVICE AREA NO. 2 (Long Grove Commons, NW Corner of Route 22 & Old McHenry Road)

WHEREAS, on November 22, 2005, pursuant to Ordinance No. 2005-O-34, the Village of Long Grove (the "Village") established the Village of Long Grove Special Service Area Number 2 ("SSA No. 2"); and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 2005-O-34 authorizes the Village to levy and extend taxes upon real property within SSA No. 2 on an annual basis and pursuant to a Special Tax Roll; and

WHEREAS, the President and Board of Trustees have determined that it is necessary, appropriate, and in the best interests of the Village and its residents to levy and extend taxes upon real property within SSA No. 2, as set forth in this Ordinance;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Long Grove, County of Lake, State of Illinois, as follows:

SECTION ONE: Recitals. The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance as findings of the President and Board of Trustees.

SECTION TWO: Tax Levy. Pursuant to Ordinance No. 2005-O-34, the Village of Long Grove hereby levies \$27,767.85 in taxes for the fiscal year beginning May 1, 2023 and ending April 30, 2024, against the real property within SSA No. 2 in accordance with the chart attached to this Ordinance as Exhibit A. In the event that such levy is found to exceed any limitation on the Village's authority to levy taxes against the real property within SSA No. 2, then the levy shall be deemed to be the maximum amount permitted by law and adjusted accordingly.

SECTION THREE: Filing. The Village Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Lake County Clerk on or before December 26, 2023.

SECTION FOUR: Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect after its passage, approval, and publication in pamphlet form in the manner provided by law.

PASSED this day of December, 2023.	
AYES: ()	
NAYS: ()	
ABSENT: ()	
APPROVED this day of December, 2023.	
	Bill Jacob, Village President
ATTEST:	
ATTEST.	
Michele Schmitke, Village Clerk	

EXHIBIT A

<u>Tax Levy – Special Tax Roll</u> (SSA #2 Long Grove Commons)

14-13-304-009 (Lot 2) (21%)	\$6,941.96
14-13-304-010 (Lot 3) (9.5%)	\$3,140.41
14-13-304-011 (Lot 4) (26.5%)	\$8,760.11
14-13-304-012 (Lot 5) (6.5%)	\$2,148.69
14-13-304-013 (Lot 7) (20.5%)	\$6,776.68
TOTAL	\$27,767.85